

31.1.2024

A9-0014/212

**Amendment 212**

**Marina Mesure, Manon Aubry, Leila Chaibi**  
on behalf of The Left Group

**Report**

**A9-0014/2024**

**Jessica Polfjärd**

Plants obtained by certain new genomic techniques and their food and feed  
(COM(2023)0411 – C9-0238/2023 – 2023/0226(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Recital 43a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(43a) The peoples of Europe, like all living beings, depend on access to healthy food to ensure their continued good health. The consumer's right to information guarantees everyone the opportunity to be informed about the quality of the products they buy, in accordance with Article 169 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union. Therefore, the traceability and labelling of food products, especially NTGs, throughout the production and distribution chain is necessary to ensure compliance with this principle.***

Or. fr

31.1.2024

A9-0014/213

**Amendment 213**

**Marina Mesure, Manon Aubry, Leila Chaibi**  
on behalf of The Left Group

**Report**

**A9-0014/2024**

**Jessica Polfjärd**

Plants obtained by certain new genomic techniques and their food and feed  
(COM(2023)0411 – C9-0238/2023 – 2023/0226(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Recital 45**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(45) In order to ensure uniform conditions for the implementation of this Regulation, implementing powers should be conferred on the Commission as regards the information required to demonstrate that a NGT plant is a category 1 NGT plant, as regards the preparation and the presentation of the notification for that determination, and as regards the methodology and information requirements for the environmental risk assessments of category 2 NGT plants and of NGT food and NGT feed, in accordance with the principles and criteria laid down in this Regulation. Those powers should be exercised in accordance with Regulation (EU) No 182/2011 of the European Parliament and of the Council<sup>55</sup>.***

***deleted***

---

<sup>55</sup> ***Regulation (EU) No 182/2011 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 February 2011 laying down the rules and general principles concerning mechanisms for control by the Member States of the Commission's exercise of implementing powers (OJ L 55, 28.2.2011, p. 13).***

Or. fr

31.1.2024

A9-0014/214

### Amendment 214

**Marina Mesure, Manon Aubry, Leila Chaibi**

on behalf of The Left Group

### Report

A9-0014/2024

**Jessica Polfjärd**

Plants obtained by certain new genomic techniques and their food and feed  
(COM(2023)0411 – C9-0238/2023 – 2023/0226(COD))

### Proposal for a regulation

#### Recital 46

#### *Text proposed by the Commission*

(46) The Commission should regularly collect information in order to assess the performance of the legislation in **achieving the development and availability** of NGT plants and NGT products **in** the market that **can contribute to** the objectives of the Green Deal and the Farm to Fork, Biodiversity and Climate Adaptation strategies and in order to inform an evaluation of the legislation. A broad set of indicators have been identified<sup>56</sup> and should be periodically reviewed by the Commission. The indicators should support monitoring of potential risks to health or the environment of category 2 NGT plants and related NGT products, impact of NGT plants on environmental, economic and social sustainability as well as impact on organic agriculture and on consumers acceptance of NGT products. A first monitoring report should be presented three years after the first products have been notified/authorised, to ensure that enough data is available after full implementation of the new legislation, and at regular intervals thereafter. The Commission should carry out an evaluation of this Regulation two years after the first monitoring report has been published, in order to allow for the impact of the first products going through the verification or authorisation to fully materialise.

#### *Amendment*

(46) The Commission should regularly collect information in order to assess the performance of the legislation in **banning the placing** of NGT plants and NGT products **on** the market that **are likely to undermine** the objectives of the Green Deal and the Farm to Fork, Biodiversity and Climate Adaptation strategies and in order to inform an evaluation of the legislation. A broad set of indicators have been identified<sup>56</sup> and should be periodically reviewed by the Commission. The indicators should support monitoring of potential risks to health or the environment of category 2 NGT plants and related NGT products, impact of NGT plants on environmental, economic and social sustainability as well as impact on organic agriculture and on consumers acceptance of NGT products. A first monitoring report should be presented three years after the first products have been notified/authorised, to ensure that enough data is available after full implementation of the new legislation, and at regular intervals thereafter. The Commission should carry out an evaluation of this Regulation two years after the first monitoring report has been published, in order to allow for the impact of the first products going through the verification or authorisation to fully materialise.

AM\1295778EN.docx

PE756.833v01-00

---

<sup>56</sup> SWD 2023/412.

---

<sup>56</sup> SWD 2023/412.

Or. fr

31.1.2024

A9-0014/215

**Amendment 215**

**Marina Mesure, Manon Aubry, Leila Chaibi**  
on behalf of The Left Group

**Report**

**A9-0014/2024**

**Jessica Polfjärd**

Plants obtained by certain new genomic techniques and their food and feed  
(COM(2023)0411 – C9-0238/2023 – 2023/0226(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 4 – paragraph 1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

Without prejudice to other requirements of Union law, **a** NGT plant may **only** be deliberately released into the environment **for any other purpose than placing on the market**, and **a** NGT product may **only** be placed on the market, **if**:

Without prejudice to other requirements of Union law, **no** NGT plant may be deliberately released into the environment , and **no** NGT product may be placed on the market.

- (1) the plant is a category 1 NGT plant and(a) has obtained a decision declaring that status in accordance with Article 6 or 7; or**  
**(b) is progeny of plant(s) referred to in point (a); or**  
**(2) the plant is a category 2 NGT plant and has been authorised in accordance with Chapter III.**

Or. fr

31.1.2024

A9-0014/216

**Amendment 216**

**Marina Mesure, Manon Aubry, Leila Chaibi**  
on behalf of The Left Group

**Report**

**A9-0014/2024**

**Jessica Polfjärd**

Plants obtained by certain new genomic techniques and their food and feed  
(COM(2023)0411 – C9-0238/2023 – 2023/0226(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 21 – paragraph 1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

By way of derogation from Article 11(1) and Article 23(1) of Regulation (EC) No 1829/2003, after the first renewal, the authorisation shall be valid for ***an unlimited*** period, unless the Commission decides to renew the authorisation for a ***limited*** period, on justified grounds based on the findings of the risk assessment carried out pursuant to this Regulation and on experience with the use, including results of monitoring, if so specified in the authorisation.

By way of derogation from Article 11(1) and Article 23(1) of Regulation (EC) No 1829/2003, after the first renewal, the authorisation shall be valid for ***a period of three years***, unless the Commission decides to renew the authorisation for a period ***of less than three years***, on justified grounds based on the findings of the risk assessment carried out pursuant to this Regulation and on experience with the use, including results of monitoring, if so specified in the authorisation.

Or. fr

31.1.2024

A9-0014/217

**Amendment 217**

**Marina Mesure, Manon Aubry, Leila Chaibi**  
on behalf of The Left Group

**Report**

**A9-0014/2024**

**Jessica Polfjärd**

Plants obtained by certain new genomic techniques and their food and feed  
(COM(2023)0411 – C9-0238/2023 – 2023/0226(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 26 – paragraph 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

2. The power to adopt the delegated acts referred to in Article 5(3) and Article 22(8) shall be conferred on the Commission for a period of **5 years** from [date of entry into force of this Regulation]. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of an identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.

2. The power to adopt the delegated acts referred to in Article 5(3) and Article 22(8) shall be conferred on the Commission for a period of **1 year** from [date of entry into force of this Regulation]. The delegation of power shall be tacitly extended for periods of an identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council opposes such extension not later than three months before the end of each period.

Or. fr

31.1.2024

A9-0014/218

**Amendment 218**

**Marina Mesure, Manon Aubry, Leila Chaibi**  
on behalf of The Left Group

**Report**

**A9-0014/2024**

**Jessica Polfjärd**

Plants obtained by certain new genomic techniques and their food and feed  
(COM(2023)0411 – C9-0238/2023 – 2023/0226(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 27**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

*Article 27*

*deleted*

***Implementing acts***

***The Commission shall adopt  
implementing acts concerning:***

- (a) the information required to demonstrate that a plant is a NGT plant;***
- (b) the preparation and the presentation of the verification requests referred to in Articles 6 and 7;***
- (c) the methodology and information requirements for the environmental risk assessment of category 2 NGT plants and the safety assessments of category 2 NGT food and feed, in accordance with the principles and criteria laid down in Annex II;***
- (d) the application of Articles 14 and 19, including rules concerning the preparation and the presentation of the notification or application;***
- (e) adapted modalities to comply with analytical method requirements referred to in Article 14(1), point (l), and Article 19(2).***

***Before adopting the implementing acts referred to in points (a) to (d), the Commission shall consult the Authority. The implementing acts shall be adopted in accordance with the procedure referred to***

AM\1295778EN.docx

PE756.833v01-00



*in Article 28(3).*

Or. fr